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west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas
601 57 Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452

Friday, February 3, 2023

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

WOLF RUN MINING LLC
100 TYGART DR

GRAFTON, WV 26354

Re: Permit approval for |
47-001-00448-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A.
Chief

Operator’s Well Number: |
Farm Name: WENTZ, WILLIAM

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-001-00448-00-00
Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 2/3/2023

Promoting a healthy environment.

02/03/2023
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon
this permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified
permit conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in
or about the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give
notice, stating the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the
Chief within twenty-four (24) hours.

3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

02/03/2023
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WH-4B * 1) Date August 1 , 2022
Rev. 2/01 2)Operator's
Well No.1 .
3)API Well No. 47-m - 00448

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

4} Well Type: 0il / Gas / Ligquid injection / Waste disposal /
(If "Gas, Production or Underground storage } Deep / ShallowX
5) Location: Elevation 1477 Watershed Stewarts Run
District EIK County Barbour Quadrang1e Philippi (545)
Address 100 Tygart Drive Address 100 Tygart Drive
Grafton, WV 26354 Grafton, WV 26354
8) 0il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9}Plugging Contractor
Name Sam Ward Name Goastal Drifling East, LLC
Bddress P.O. Box 2327 Address 130 Meadows Ridge Road
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Mt. Morris, PA 15349

10} Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

i "'j
. S e
Wolf Run Mining LLC (47-001-00288) Al 1 82022
Sentinel Mine (MSHA ID# 46-04168) s iaenil Bratection

MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-002-C

Appropriate coal seam top = LK Seam = 537.57' ; Approximate coal seam bottom = LK Seam = 542.55'

Approximate coal seam fop = Clarion Seam = 481.37" ; Approximate coal seam bottom = Clarion Seam = 482.81'

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
WOrk can commence.

Work order approved by inspector Sasmwdd D Q/MC\/(« Date 8/4/2022

02/03/2023
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EXHIBITNO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells
for mining through, Wolf Run Mining LL.C will utilize the following method to plug all future
wells,

SOLID PLUG METHOD

‘* a) If active well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.,
“b)y—t-abandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal scam.
¢) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200
feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Ciwss A Composr
Circulate®through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

‘AN

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating “solid plug”.

FEUTIVED
Offze 8 ¥Viong Crs

AUG 1 8 2022

".‘" VL 2k L.T")CH'L of .
Envir-nimental Protecticin

SDW
8/412022
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CDASML Coastal Drilling East LLC ® 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349

ODRILLING ~EAST
Phone 304-296-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

“A Shaft Drillers International Company”

Mr. Chuck Duckworth

Gas Well & Property Manager

Arch Coal, Inc. — Leer Mine Complex
100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below is the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on wells
similar to the wells we have been plugging for the last few years. Specific tasks
will evolve due to conditions found in field and in the actual wellbore.

ol i .

Plugging Plan AUG 1 8 2022
e Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole s
o Agtemptto €lean out well to original total depth (TD).
¢ e Run cement bond log on 4 4” casing to determine top of cement

e Set bottom hole cement plug as required by the WV DEP from TD to top of
cement determined by the bond log.

e Tag top of bottom hole plug to insure plug is at correct depth. Re-cement if
necessary.

e Cut and pull 4 /2" casing from the free point determined by the bond log.
Clean out wellbore to top of remaining 4 4” casing

e Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal
seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.

e Cement hole from top of bottom hole plug to a depth within 25’ of the
bottom of the 8 5/8” casing. To 72 i¢’
If necessary cut and pull any free casing.
Perforate, cut, rip or mill any remaining casing at depths determined by
MSHA'’s 101C Petition.

e Cement hole from top of intermediate plug to surface using cement required
by MSHA'’s 101C Petition.

e Rig down and set monument as required by WV DEP.

02052923



U.S.Degartmentof Labor . Mino Safety and Hoaith Adminiiration
o C 5 1100 Wilson Boulevard, ,
=) 'GEP 30 2013 L ;- Arlington, Virginia 2p204-3939

. Petition for Modification . ;

‘s'.' " Inthemaiterof: ;| - .
Wolf RuvMining Compadiy
Sentinel Mine * : HSH_W lotC.

) .I.‘ D. No. 4630416?:: s W prioy -Docke_t _No:'M»-iZOlZ—ODZ—C

PROPOSED DECISION AND ORDER

~ OnJantaty 1, 2012, a petition was filed secking a modification of the applicatiori of 30
“CPR 75,1700 10 Petitioner's Sentinel Mine Jocated near Buckhannori in Upshiar Counity,
. West Virgitia. The petitioner alleges that the alternative method outlined in the .o
t petition will at gl times guarante¢ no less than the same measure of protection afforded
. bythésnderd. - : . - 3

i On July 3, 2012, MSHA conducted an investigationiof the petition and filed a report of
- .t%. theif findings and recommendations with the Adininistrdtor for €oal Mine Safety.and
© %" Health, After a careful review of the entiresecord, inchiding the petition and MSHA's .
© ¥ investigative reports and-recommendations, this Proposed Decision and Order (PDO) i

A igsued, : '
PR - : E : : FAn MEnEyn
. . ST : . A : . Oy !‘\LD' IS

] s

A6 18 2007
. ‘."‘Q'f_-}g' N
Env.ir.;nrrleﬁ?é}‘-g}glé‘é’::oﬂ
. B

i 'Find_imi of Pactand Cgﬁdlusioﬁ of Law

The alternative g{é'thod ré)imsed__ﬁ)i-“the Petitioner (as amengled by the
.+t recommendations of M§-1A 3HA) will at afl times guatantee noless than the same measyre
+ .+ of protection afforded the mihers under30 CFR75.1700; * ° ' '

“ """, ¥ The Sentinel Mine operafes in the Clarion coal searit and the mining height averages
., . approximatély 84 inéhes, The mine has three working gections itilizing continuous -
_ % - . ininers and prodices approximately 8,000 tons of raw coal pet‘day. Oil and gds )
;" production in thls area ifictudes dider wells compléted in;thie salt sands and riewer wells
++. that are targeting the'Marcellus shale. R . o

7 On the basis of he pelition and fe iidings of MSHLAIs igvestigation WolRun Miirg -
- Coinpany, is granted-a fnodification of the applieation of 80 CFR 75:1700 o its Seritinel

€ ;
' :':“ EE':” '.::E‘:”.'. §y ‘ . ¢ f i ‘ e . i £ SDW
T e T ol e e e 8022

N L A . 02/03/2023
You‘can now flle'vour MSHA forms online at wiww.MSHA:gov. it's easy; It's fast, arid it saves you moneyl .- -
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poo . ORDER

Under the authority delégated by the Satetary of ‘Labor to-the Administrator for. Coel

 Mine Spfety and Health; and under § 101¢f of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act
0f 1977, 30 US.C. § 8%3(c), and 30CER. Part 44, n modification of the application of 30
CE.R, § 75.1700 at the Sentiriel Mine is hereby: : ' '

GRANTED, subjectto the following texms and conditions:

1 DISTRICT MANAGER APPROVAL REOUIRED

o,  Asafety barriér of 300 feet ifi diameter (150 feet between any mined
area and a welly shall be maintained around all oft and gag wells
(defined hierein to include all active, inactive, abandoned, shut-in,

:  and.previously plugged wells, and including water injection wells)
 until gpproval toiproceed yith mining has been cbtained from the -
. diﬁu.'ict * ) . f. .o ' . . . . ' . . .

i b, .iPrior tomining within thesafety bartier around any:well, themine . :
© .+ }  operator shall provide to thie district managera sworh affidavit ot ;

' "', dedaration executéd by a company official stating that all mandatory
procediizes for cleaning out, preparing, and plugging ‘each ges‘or ofl- -
well have been completed-as dedcribed by the terms and conditions of
this order, The affidavit or declaration must be accomparded by 4ll

""" logp described insitbparagraphs 2(a)(2) and 2(2)(3). below and any
: otherrecérds described; in thosesubparagraphs which the district’
‘i’ mahager may request, The district manager will review the affidavit
or declaration, the logs and any othet records that have been. ..
requested, and-may inspect the well ttself, and will then determine f
it the operatot has complied with the procedures for deaning out,”
i, preparing and plugging each well as described by thetermsand -
© % . conditions of this Ordes. T the district manager determines thatthe -

N procedures’hiave bees §omp,lied with/he will prq{ride his approval,
_# 7" and the min€ operat6s may then pine iné within the safety bartievof the .
: " ell, gubject tojthe terma af this Order. .- I
'_::c,. _ ; The ferms and cofs.dltmné of this Order apply to el types of coal mining’ T

o Lond s

i RY PROCEDIRE: , JUT. PREPARING AUG-1 8 2022
.+ PLHUGGING ANDREPLUGGING OILORGASWELES . o ¢ Lepdianens of

L el ! LT Envirnmgntal Protection

1

iV
v

+02/03/2023
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OIL AND Q AS WELLS PRIOR TO PLUGGING OR REPLUGGING

.

5. MANDATORY PROCEDURES FOR CLEANING OUT AND PREPARING

(1) Ithe iotal depth of the well is logs than 4,000 feet, the opetator shall
completely clean out the well from ¢he surface to at least 200 ft, below
the base of the lowest Tineablé.coal seam, unless the district

" ‘manager requires cleanifig to  greater depth based on his judgment: *

as to what is tequired dize to the geological strata, or due to thie
pressure within thé wéll (the operater shall provide the district
manager with allinformifion it possesses concerning the geological
nature of the strate and the pressure of the well). If the total depth of
the well 15 4,000 feet, or greatet; the operator ghall completely clean

" ‘out the well frorm the suiface to at least 400 feet below the bass of the
‘lowest minesble éoa] péain. The operator shall remove all miaterial
fom the entire diawicter of the well, wall to wall.

(2) The operator shall prepare down-hele logs for each well. They shall '
consist of a caliper survey and log(s) suitable for determining the top, .
bottom, and thickness of:all coal geams and;potential hydrocarbon | °
producing strata and thie location for a bridge plug, The district
mariager may-approve the use of a downrhole Camera suxvey inTieu
of down-Bole loga. In additlon, ajoiinal shell be maintained - -
-describirig theidepth of each material encoutitered, the nafure of each
rositarial enountered; bit sizé and type used to drill each.portionof -
the tiole; Iength.and type of each material used to plug the well;
fength of Casitjg(s) rempved, perforated or ripped ordeft iri plice, any
sectlons whiste casing was cut or milled; and other pertifient e
ififorimatién concerhing cleaning and sealing the well: Invoices, *
sworkiorders, dnd othes records relafing to all work on the:well shall .
be mmintainied as pert of thigjourneal and proyided to MSHA upori.

..t (3) Whepdeanirgout the well as provided for in subparagraph @),
¥ i the opasator shall make  diligent effort to remmove all of thecagingin =
the well: T¢ it s not possible to xaereve all of the casing, then the . -
pperator must take appropriate steps to ensure that theannulis - *
‘between the casing and betiveén the casings and the well wallgaré -
“filled pHth expanding (minimum 0:5% expanaion upon setting) . - S |
cgméixf: and contain no' voids; ;If the casing cannot be removed, it o "‘VEEC’, R :
 ristbe cist o milled at all imineablé coal seam levels, Any casing e e hay
 whicly jernains dhall be perforatetl orripped. Pexfotations orripsare 6182022

required at Jeast every 50 feet fiom 200 feet (400 feet if the totalweell . o oo
. depthis 4000 feet or greatek) bielow.the base of the lowest mineable sl Protactioy

+1-02103/2023
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 * coal seam up to 100 feet above the uppermdst mineable coal seam. If -

* " the operator; using & cising borid log, caf1 deraonstrate to the :
satisfaction of the district manager that all annult in the well ate
‘already adequately sealed with cement, then the operator will not be
requited to perforate or rip the casing for that particularwell.
Wheh multiple casing and tubing strings are present in the codl
horizon(s), any casing which remains shall be ripped or perforated
and filled with expanding cemeit s indicated above. An acceptable

- casirig bond Jog for each casing and fubing string is needéd if used in
- fien of ripping or perforating multiple strings. :

(4) If the district manager concludes that the completely cleaned-out
well i3 emjtting excessiveamaunts of gas (potentialto cut uncured
cement), the gperator must place a mechanical bridge plug in the well. .
It must be placed in a competent stratuan at Teast 200 feet (400 feet if
fhe totabwell depth is 4,000 feet or greater) below the base of fhie ",
- lowest mineable coal geam, but above the top of the uppertnost
'+ hydpearbor-produclng stratim, unless the district manager requires
g greater distancebased on his judgmerit that it is required due tothe -
-geological strata; or due to-the presgure within the well (the operatar .
shall provide the district manager with ll infofmation it posseases
-concerning the geological natué of the strafa and the pressure of the.
{ well), Ifit is not possible o set a'mechanical bridge plug, an- - '
appropriately sized packer may be used, . i

(5) it the upper-most tiydrocarbon-producing sttatum fa within 380
.. feetiof the base of the Towest minable coal seam, the operator shalk L
© -, properly place mechénical bridge plugs a8 describeg jn sibparegtaph
t 1 (#){4)toisolate the hydrocarbon producing stratum from the S
- expanding cement plug. Neverthelesd, the operator shialliplace a: -
 minimam of 200 feet (40 feet if the total well depth is4,000 feet of
' greater) of expanding cement beloiw the Jovrest mifweable cod] seam; |
" 4 unless the district manager requizes a greater distince baged onbis
¢ judgfnent that it is fequired e 4o the geological stratd, ok dueothe
' " preseuzé within, the well . 1 - S K .

¢ ANDATORY PROCHDURESFOR PLUGGING OR REPLUGGING OIL /-
. OKGASWELLSTO THRSURFACE, - I

;- After cl'o'mplgte,lly c?egqiﬁg Gut the well qﬂ.ﬁpeﬂgd in parag;a;ih Aa) e
', ahove, thefollowing proceduies shall bé used to plug or replug gas or ofl AUG 1. § 2029
V}fdlﬂt?.ﬂlesurfa@e"‘: et 'E- :: . .:-'.' " U
T, : -, Envir ing, terntal s—’étlrg!"on

Vo

::02/Q3/2023
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(1) The operagor shall pimp expanding.cefnent slurry down the
weell fo form & plug which runs from at least 200 feet {400 feet if the
tital well depth 18 4,000 feet or greater) below the bage of the lowest
raineable coal seam {orlower if required by the district manager
based on his judgment that a fower depth is required due to the
geological strata, o dite to the presstre within the well) to the
purfacé, The expanding cement will be placed in the well under
pressure of at least 200 pounds per squate inch, Porfland cement of a
ght cement mixture miy beused tofill the area from 100 feet
_ above the top of the uppermost mineable coal seam (or higher if
- required by the district mhanager based on his judgment that a higher
distance is required due to the peological strata, or due to the
pressure within the well) to the suiface, '

_ (2) The opérator shalt embed steel turnings or other small magnetic

. particles fn the top of the cement near the sutface fo serve 28 2

* permiment magnetic nfonument of the well.- In the alternative, a
41/2-inch-of Jaxger casing, bt in cement, shall extend atleast36
inches abbve the ground level with the APLwell number engraved .
or welded on the casing, When the hole cannot njot be marked witha
phyiical monument (Le. pritie farmland), high-resolution G g

. coordinates (one-Half meter tesolution) are required. w

MANDATORY PROCEDURES FOR PLUGGING OR REPLUGGING OIL
AND GAS WELLS FOR USR AS DEGASIFICATION BORHHOLES, *

After conipletely cleaning ‘ut the weil as gpec;iﬂed in paragraph 2(a) -
aboye, the following procediuzes shall be tilized when pluggingor ~ .
replugging ofl or gas wells that are used ds degasification boreholes: -

) The operator shalksét'a cemient plugin the well by putnping af

expanding cernent slurry down the tubing to proyide af least 200 fie

.

(490 fiet 1 i total well depth is 4,000 feet or greater) of expanding
. cemient below the lowest mitieable coal seatn, unless the distriet -
manager requires a greaicr depth based on his judgiment thata
greater depth is required dute to the geological strata, or duetothe’ -
. pregeure within the well. The'expanding cementwill'be placed iri the : _
" -well wiider n pressure of at least 200 pounds per square inch“The top* -
" ofthe expanding cement chall- dxtend at least 50 feet above thetopof ;- '+ d0es
* " the coal séam being miined, unless the district manager requires a 46, 1 8 20
*t greater distancé hased on’his judginent thita greater distancels ' 1 8 el
reqived due to thegeological-shrata, o due to the pressute withln v el aSor
4 f . N . ' . T ection

© ¢ thewell v,

H
,

+"02/03/2023
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@2 The operator shall secu;:ely grodt inio the bedrock of theupper
porton of the deggsification well, a suitable casing in order to protect '
- it 'I‘here.mainderof&dsweﬂmaybecaeed or uncaded, -

- {3) The operator shall £it the top of the degasification casing witha
: wéllhead equipped as required by the district mansger in the
" approved ventilation plan, Such equipment may include ¢heck . .
valves, shut-in valves, aamp]ing ports, flame arrestor equzpment, and . -
security fencing

(¢) Operation of the degasiﬁcaﬁon well ahall be addreﬂsed in the
. approved ventilation plan, This may include periodic tests of
methane levels and limits on the mixumum methane concentrations
thaf: {may be extracted.

ok - (5. ”After the area of the coal mine that is degassed bya wellis sealedor
i .. thecoal mineis abandoned, the operafor must seal degds holes, using e
the following procedures: . ; P

® The oPerator shall insert a tube o the bottom of +he drﬂl hole
or, if not possible, 1 atleast 100 feet above the coalseamd .-
being mined, Any blockage must be removed to ensuré that
+ the tube canbe inserted to thjs  depth,

(i) The operabor shall séta cemeﬁt plug in the wellby pumping .
* Portlarid cemeit or & hghtweight cement mixture down tIm
tubing until thie well i filled to the surface,
(i) The operator shaﬁ embed steel mtnings or other small
. magneﬁcpartfcfesmﬁletop ofthecementneartheaurfaceto o
. ‘getve as 4 permtanent magnetic mogpument of the well, Inthe’
. ET . - “alternative, a 4//2inch orlargercasmg,setincmnmlt ghall: © .5t
. : ".extend it least 36 inches abova the ground level-with the APL
SRR & ' Wellnumber engmvedorWeldedonthecasmg Ch

H H * vl H

: v . . . a ’

b ! v ’ ' T
. . . 1

" ..+ 7. 'd MANDATORY ALTRENATIVR PROCEDURKS FOR PREPARING AND *

g , _ PLUGGING OR:-REPLUGGING OJL. OR GASWELLS:" N ,-:"{.f?, fos
- PR S m':liifm_'.lf - ..;I' LR o ' 5 AUGISZUZZ
' . : ¢ oLt B i '. - i c w. ' . . P o ¢ ' ‘rfnvl‘ ' ;J:lt-cjr o'fl\,z on

: 02/03/2023
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The following provisjons appli to all wefls which the operator detetmines,
and the MSHA district manager agreds, cannot be completely cleaned out
. - dueto damage to the well caused by subsidence, caving or other factors.

(1) The operator shall drill a holeadjacent and parallel to the well, toa
depth of at least 200 feet (400 feet if the total well depthis 4,000 feet or
greater) below the lowést mineable oal searn, unless the district manager
requires a greater depth based onis judgment that & greater depthis

" required due to the geclogical strata, or due o the pressure within the well.

() The opera;cor shall use a geophysical sensing device to locate any
casing which may rémain in the well. '

(3) If the well contains casing(e), the operator shall drill into the well from
.thé parallel hole, From 10 feet below the cpal seam 1o 10 feet above the coal

geam, the operator shall perforate or rip all casingp at intervals of at least5 .
feet. Beyond this distarice, the operator shall perforate or rip at least every
. 50feet from at least 200 feét (400 feet if the total well depth 154,000 feet or
- greater) below: the base of the Towest mindable coal seamap to 100 féet
above the séam being mined, unless the district manager vequites a greater
_ distance based on his judgment that a greatex distapce is reqriired due to
-+ tha geological strate, or due to the pressure within the well, The operator
ghall fill the annulus between thé casings and between the casings and the
. el wall with expanding (minimyim 0.5% expansion upon setting) cement,
.. " and shall ensure that these aregq containno voids, If the operator, using a
" casing'bond log, can deinonstraté to the satisfaction of the district manager
kgt the-annulus of the well is adeduately séaled with cement, then.the -
. *" opesptor will not be requited to pérforate ot rip the casing for that = -
-+ paticuilar well, or fill these areaswithicerhent, When multiple casingand -
{ibing strings are present i the coak horizon(s), any casing which remains
¢ ghall be ripped or perforated angdfilled, with expanding cement a8 o
" indicated above. An acceptaile casing bond log for each casing end tubing
- string ighieeded if used inTien of ripping ot perforating multiple strings.

) Where the opersitor-deterrhines, and the district manager agrees, that
‘there is insufficient éasing-in’the well 1o allow the method outlined in - _
L sibparéigraph (d)(3) to bi tsed, then the operator shall use a horizontal e FEDEVD
.. hydsaulic fracturing Re¢hnique'to intercept the;original well. Fromatleast DI g
' 200 feet (400 feetif the total well depth 1s 4,000 feet or greater) below the AUG 1 8 2027
| g of the lowest mineable coal seamn to & point atleastb0 fectabovethe .--
%', geqth being phined, the operator shall fracture in atleast dixplaces (12 “av- R
5 ,:Pllécesif:ﬂwtotq}wéﬂ depth is 4,000 feet orgreater) gtinfervalstobe .. ;0 o
i agreed upon by the-operatok and the district manager after congldering the -

+ 62/03/2023
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geological striata and the pressﬁre within the well. The operator shall then ’
N pump expanding cement inté the fractured well in sufficlent quantities and
P _ inamanner which fills all infercepted voids. '

(5 Theoperator shall prepare down-hole logs for each weil. They shall
congist of & caliper survey and log(s) suitable for determining -
the top, bottoin, ahd fhickness of all coal seamms and potential hydrocarbon -
producing strata and the location for the bridge plug. The operator may
oblain the logs from the adjacent hole xather than the well if the condition
of the well makes it impractical to insext the equipment necessary to obtain
the log. The districtmenager may approve the uge of a down-hole cameta
survey in liet of down-hole logs if in his judgment such logs would not be
- guitable for obtaining the above-tisted data or ave fmpractical to obtain due
#o the condition of the drill hole. Ajournalshall be maintained describing
the depth. of each material encountered, the nattre of each material '
o encountered; bit size and type used to drill each portion of the hole; length -
o and type of each material used to plug the well; lergth of casing(s) -
g  pemoved, perforated or ripped o Jeft in place; and other pertinent . :
information concerning gealing te weil. Tavoices, work-arders, and other;
records relsting to all work o the well shall bemaintained as part of thi§ -~ -

journal arid provided to MSHA upon requést.
. (6)- - Aftef-the operator has plugged the well-as described in
-“subpaagfaphs (d)(3)y and/ ot (d)(4), the opetator shall plug thie adjacent
hole, from the bottoui to the surface, with Portland ceiment or a lightweight
cement mixtuté. The operator shall embed steel furnings or othex small :
magnetié particléain the top of the cement near the rface to serve as.a,
permanent magnetic monument of the well. In the alternative, a4 1/2inch
o |arger caping, setin cement, ghall extend at least 36 inches abgve the :,
ground Jevel ' g ' g

A combination of the methods outlined in subpatagraphs (d)(3) and (d)(4) may
have to be used in & sirigle well, depending upon the conditions of the hole and
the predence f casings, The operator and the district manzger should discise the | -
nature of eachrholp; The digtrict manager may fequire that mete than ofie:method -

. beutllized. . : . s Lo o

¢

L PEnEne
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: VY Fang,
Envir;tr?r55;&;';_’.;’;{_' Con
[ f II

02/03/2023

‘. . ) ‘ -, e, =:..




47001 (§'44°8%

A representative of lié operator, a septesentative of the miners, the
appropriate State agendy,or the MSHA district manager may request that
" a conferefice be conducted prior to mining through any plugged or
replugged well. Uponreceipt of any such request, the district manager
shall schedule such a conference, The party requesting the conferenice
shall notify all other patties listed above within a reasonable time prior to
the conference to provide opportunity fax participation, The purpose of
this conference shall be to review, evaluate, and accommodate eny
sibnormal or tnususl citcumstante(s) related to the condition of the well

or strrounding strata when such condifions are encountered.

The opesator shalbmine through a well ona'shift approved by the district -

mansager. The operator'shall notify the district:managerand the-miners’

representative in sufficient time prior to mining-fhrough a well in order to
providé an opportunity to'have representatives present,

: Whenuamg continuous mining methads, the operator shall install drivage
. sights at the last open cxosscutt nest the place to be inined to ensure. -

" .+ intersection.of the well, The dnvage sltes ghall not be more than 50 feet

from the well. When: using longwall-mining inethods, drivage sights shall
" be installed on T0-foot cefers for'aidistance of 50 féet in advince of the
* virell, The drjvage sights shall be installed in the headgate. - - :

. ~The opera’ébr ghall ensure that fire-fighting equipment inr;luding fire :
: extinguishers, ock dust, and sufficient fire hose to réach the working face
area of the iine thyough (when etther the conventional or contirtjous

V

« inining whethod is tsed) s avaflable and operable ditzing all:well mine

. throughs, The'fire hose shall be Jocated in the last open crosscut of the

. entty orrobim. The operator shall maintain the water line to the belt

. conveyor failpiece along with a sufficient amount of fie hose to reach the
| ‘farthest point of pengtration on the section. When thé longwall mitiing
mgthiod isybed, a hose to the longwall water supply is sufficient,
. The operétor shall engure that syfficient dupplies of roof stipptirtand: - -
' yerifilation Taterials shall be ayailable and locdted at the Jast open ‘
chosseut: In addition, emergency phigs and suitable séaling materials,
shall be availablen the tmimedigte irea of the well intersegtiont, .-

Onthe shift ﬁri_ox_ t nuning thi:;m.g_h théwdl-, the operatos shail sei'qice all .-
equipperit angd check it fox permissibility. Water sprays, water presstires

and water flow rates used fot-dust and spark suppression shall be _

examiqe@énd‘my*‘deﬁdggdieé corrected, - o - C ae FETTIVED
SR o S a S d s
v e 3. 4 e . ‘-ﬂUG I 82022

': N
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The op-lerat,or shall c:a_éilib;:ate the methatie. I'l‘lOIritOI'(S) on the longmll,
continugus mining machine; or cutting machine and loading machine on
he shift piior to mining thipughthe well, :

When mining 15 in progress, the opetator shall petform tests for methane
with a-handheld methane detector at least every 10 minutes fromthe time
that mining with the contintious mining machine or longwall face s

within 30 feet of the well until the well is intersected and immediately

prior to mining through; it. -During the actual cutting procegs, no

individual shall be allowed on the return side il the mine throughhas
been completed and the area has been examined and declared safe. All
workplece examinations will be conducted on the return side of the -
ghearer whilg the shearer is idle. '

Whern using coptintious.ot convesitional miiriing methods, the working
place shall be free from accumylations af coal dust and coal spillages, and .
rock dust shall be placed on the roof, tib; and Hodr to within 20 feet of the
face when mining through the wefl. On longwall sections, roek dusting
shall be conducted and placed on the toof, xib, and floor up to both-the
headgate and. tailgate gob. : o

Whenthe well i irrtej_:ée't:l:eé, the operator shall de-energize all equiptient, -
and tloroughly examire and detetmine the avea is safe before mining is
resumetl, . . o ' :

Afteia well has been ntersected andl the working place determined safe, -
mining shall corttintze inby: the well-a sufficlent distance topermit .-
adequate ventilation, around therea of the well, S

. If the casirig is cut or milled at the coal seam level, the use of torches .
shotld not be riecessary, However, in rare instances, torches may beused ;
for inadequately or inaccurately cut or milled casings. No open flame
shall be permitted in the area until adequate ventilation hasbgen ' ...
established arond the jveil bore and metharie levels of less 1.0% are
present in all reas thiat will be exposed toflamies and sparks fromthe ',
torch. The opetator'shall apply a thick layer of rock dust to the roof; face,
floor, #ibe and any exposed coal within 20 feef of the casing priortoany
ugé of torchés, : '

.Non-s_ﬁéﬂdng (brais) toola will be located on the working section and will ;
beqiised to expose and-exannine cased wells, .. : .

" T
[ LI
S o Qo Do
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n  No'pemson shall be permitted in the area of the iiine throtigh operation

' except thoge actually engagéd in the operatiori, including compeny
personnel, representatives of the miners, personnel from MSHA, and
pergonnef from the appropriate State agency. -

o.  The operator shall alert all personnel in the mine to the planned
intérsection of the well prior to their going tnderground if the planned
intersection is to pceur during their shift, This warning shall be repeated
for all shifts until the well has been mined through. '

p.  Themine through 0peiaﬁon'sileiﬂ be under the direct supervision of a,
certified individual. Instructions concerning the mine through operation
shall be issued orily by the cevtified individual in charge: :

g 'Fhe provisions of this Qrder do not impair the autHokity of ,
 representaitives of MBHA to'intefrupt of Ralt the mine through operation,,

and to issuea withdrawal order, when they deem it necessary for the
gafety of the miners. MSHA may order an inferruption or cessation ofthe
nitne through operation and/or a withdrawal of pergonnel by issuing '
either a verbal or wiitten order fo that effect to a representative of the
operator, which order shall include the basis for the érder. Operations in
fie affected area of the mine may fot resume until a representative of - )
MBEHA perinits resymption of rtiine throtigh operatiors. The ming:
operator and miters shall comply with verbal or written MSHA orders

" immediately. All verbal otders shall be committed to writing within & -

reasonable time as conttitions permit,

‘1, . Acopy of this Order shall be matntained at the mine and be available to
s, - Within30 days after thig Order becomes final, the operator'shall subrmit
© " proposed sevisions fokits approved SUCER. Part 48 tréining plantothe ™’
. district manager. These proposed.zevisions shall inclide initial and |
i refredfier training regarding compliance with the terntis and conditiens”
.. stated in thé Order. The opetator shall provide'all minery involved in thé
. rline throtgh of a well with trafning regarding the requirements of this'
_§ Ordex;prir to mining within 150 feebof the next well inteided tobe
" miiedthrough. T e
. t i The responsible person teqtiired under 30 CH.R, § 75.1501 i3 responsible
. for well intetsection éinergencies. The'well intersection procedytes should.
. bé reviewed by the responsible person priot t0 any, plained inférsection, ¢

i
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w  Within 30 days after this Ordér becomes final, the operator shall submit
proposed tevisions+for its approved mingé emergency evacuation and
firefighting plan requiréd by 30 CE.R § 75.1501 The operator will revise
the plana to include the hazarids and evaguation procedures to beused fot

- wéllintersections, All underground miners will be trainéd in this revised
 plan within 30 days of the submittal of the revised evacuation plan,

Any party to this action desiring a hearing on thig matter must file in accordance with
80 CFR 44.14, within 30 days. The request for hearing must be files withthe .
Administrator for Coal ¥ine Safety and Health, 1100 Wilson Boulevard, Atlihgton,
Virginia 222098939, "' - N -

Ha hearmg is rec.luesbed, the request shall contain a coficise summary of position on the

" issues of factor law desired to be raised by the perty reqiiésting the hearing, including

specific objections to the proposed decislon. A party othet than Petitioner who has
vequested & hearing shall also cotament upon all isaues of fact or law presentad inthe
:  petifibn, and any party to fhig‘action requesting a hearing may indicate a desired

"~ hearing sire, If no request for & hearing is filed within 30 days after sexvice thereof, the
 Decision and Ordet will become final and must be posted by the operator on:the'mine.

bu]lgﬁn board at tha Ird.ne L :

ChaﬂeﬂJTho}l o
. DeputyAdministatorfor -
L B . Coal Mine Safety and Hetlth . E
i
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Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a copy of this Pg&sed Demsmn d Otdexwas served pm:somlly or e
mailed, postage p:'epazd fhia a day of ég gg_h_.rk_»\ 5 2013, to:,

Mz, Nathan Sypolt o '
Project Engirjeer ’

Wolf Run Mining Company

99 Edmiston Way
Buckhamon, WV 26201

&D\vwgﬁt}h

SeDania Little,
chretgry '

/

cc Mr. O.A Phﬂhps, Aoting Dn'ector
o Office-of Mifiots’ Health Safety & Training, : Lo
* . DeptofBretgy, Division of Mines &Mmerals C Y.
1615 Washingfon Street . CL . C
Cherleston, WV 25311

':
1
. ¢
, .
4
1 |E ' 'E.
I: 1: 1
- : 1 |: 1 4 r
l: l’
: ' L . ; ; ~er F' SEVED
' . .5.' - T s . o "::i ﬁ'\;!d"‘g
IR S L : Co AUC 1 3 2022
) oL . . ;;“ . i -". =&t of
: .t o aeniz u P rm clion
l: 1 l:' .
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WW-4A 1) Date: August 1, 2022
Revised 6-07 2) Operator’s Well Number
1
3) API Well No.: 47 - 001 - 00448
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE 0F APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name William H. Wentz Name CoalQuest Development, LLC
Address 2811 Stewarts Run Road Address 100 Tygart Drive
Bridgeport, West Virginia 26330 Grafton, West Virginia 26354
(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Address Name
Address
(¢) Name Name
Address Address P e
Uitioe oF Nl
6) Inspector Sam Ward (c) Coal Lessee with Declaration UG
Address P.O. Box 2327 Name 1 82022
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Address WA

Telephone (304) 389-7583 "enmental

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the

well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-6.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.
However, you are not required to take any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in
certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

rL’I/

Well Operator Wolf Run Mining LLC
By: Charles E. Duckworth / /
Its: Designated Agent { M j i 0
Address 100 Tygart Drive N ] - /
Grafton, West Virginia 26354 &
Telephone (304) 265-9704
{
Sub% an swm/l\ﬁ:efom m?/\\}f day of August, 2022 ¢ OFFICIAL SEAL
D= - ¢ J STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
My Commission Expires echber 22| 2024 ¢\ Gregory Nir
y e hnllh\n,
Oil and Gas Privacy Notice :' By Commission Bﬂumnm

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our
office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal
information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyoffier@wv.gov. 02/03/2023
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RESOURCES

Wovrr Ru~x MiniNG LLC

August 1, 2022

William H. Wentz
2811 Stewarts Run Road
Bridgeport, West Virginia 26330

Re: Plugging Permit — AP # 47-001-00448 — Well No. 1
Dear Mr. & Mrs. Wentz:

As required by the permit process of the WV Department of Environmental Protection — Office of
Qil and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit application for the above referenced
wells that Wolf Run Mining LLC plans to submit to the WV Department of Environmental
Protection, Office of Oil and Gas.

If you have no objection to the plugging, permit application, please sign the page, titled Surface
Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions concerning this application, please feel free to contact Charles
Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304) 265-9778 or via email at gnair@archrsc.com.

Smcerely,

Greg Nair
Manager Surface Mine Planning

Enclosures

BEVIVED
Oifioe o7 DY end Ces

AUG 1 8 2022

VUV DEpacanen of
nviroamnental I—rOle'*[on

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7021 1970 0000 0908 3768
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

100 Tygart Drive - Grafion, West Virginia 26354
Phone: (304) 265-9778 * Fax: (304) 265-5544 02/03/2023




7021 1970 0ODOO 0908 37kA

U.S. Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mall Only

For delivery information, visit our wetsite at www.usps com®.

4700 1depa/208P

OFFICRAL USF
Certified Mall Fee
s 4.00 /

Exira Services & Fees (check box,
Receipl (hardcopy) $
(] Return Roceipt fok
[ Certified Mail Restricied Delivery  §
[ Adun Signature Required $

William H. Wentz

2811 Stewarts Run Road
Bridgeport, West Virginia 26330
API #47-001-00448

- (Y
g L

AUG 1 8 2022

02/03/2023
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Operator’'s Well
Number 1

A7/~ 049 5

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriff's tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57t St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your
comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
1ssued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator's name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation...”.

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

should request a copy from the Chief.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION
I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
Date ’S ¥ ame
Signature By AUG 1 820727
Brian L. Wentz as Agent and Attorney In Fact Its Date

for William H. Wentz.
Signature

02/03/5823



ATO01gAAS

WW-4B API No. 47-001-00448
Farm Name William Wentz
Well No. 1

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator X/ owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: & { ; ] Loz CoalQuest Developmlgni, LL;;\

By: Greg Nair (Aug/ \ _

Its Power of Attorney \

gl e T
mem ) sV 20
Lhiioes «F Ol

- Ns
] £ =

AUG 1 8 2022

02/03/2023
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4760100448
POWER OF ATTORNEY

WOLF RUN MINING LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

Dated: January 1, 2022

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Wolf Run Mining LLC, a limited
liability company formed under the laws of the State of West Virginia (the “Company™), acting
by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby appoint
Greg Nair its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on behalf, and
in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the restrictions
and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the ordinary and
regular course of the Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental, safety, and
health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments, amendments,
supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shal! be authorized to act pursvant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2022, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulied, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Company has caused this Power of Attomey to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

WOLF RUN MINING LLC

By: P C&‘

Rosemary L. Klein

Secretary
P =WED
Clfon A0 ond O
AUG 1 8 2022
o T i i of
Frvir rinenta Prolection

02/03/2023
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STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF ST.LOUIS )

On thiscgg‘rg;y of December, 2021, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

SARAH TRIBOUT
Notary Public, Notary Seal
State of Misaouri
Franklin County
Commisslon # 03385705

{|_My Commission Expires 11-08-2024

Public

My Commission Expires:__{ | ! 4 / ARY

AUG 1 8 2022

02/03/2023
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OWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

Dated: Japuarv1, 2022
ires: December 31, 2022

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC, a
limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company™),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby
appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on
behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly preduction reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2022, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

By: ? ‘( £\
Rosemary L. Klein
Secretary
IO P e
( TP end Qe
AUG 1 8 2027
£rr. e unlaf ']'FD?E)\\’.D‘..;OH

02/03/2023
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STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On this ;_ﬂ_{ﬂ'ﬂay of December, 2021, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

ITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
SARAH TRIBOUT |
Notary Public, Notary Seal
CD\EU@ g y o
Commissi z '
LMy Corc;\Tnm;slgnogx#Eﬁgg a1?:]0085-2024. 5 h UJO
NGtary Public

Stete of Missouri
My Commission Expires: l l { Ez é\Q&ﬁ!

Franklin County

AUG 1 8 2022

02/03/2023
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(5/16) API Number 47 - 091 _ 00448
Operator's Well No. 1

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN
Opemtor Name Wolf Run Mining LLC OP Code
Watershed (HUC 10)_Stewarts Run Quadrangle Philippi (545)
Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work?  Yes | | No .

Will a pit be used? Yes | No -/

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: _N/A

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes | | No . If so, what ml.?

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

SDW
Land Application (if selected provide a completed form W W -9-GPP) 8/4/2022
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number )
Reuse (at API Number )

__ Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposallocation)
B Other (Explain_ Tanks - See attached letler

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe: Yes, Gel circulated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. freshwater

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc.

Additives to be used in drilling medium?__Bentonite, Bicarbonate or Soda

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. removed offisite

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Wolf Run Mining LLC - Permit No. 0-113-83

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load ofdrill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any

West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that1 understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Qil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand thatthe
provisions ofthe permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law
orregulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this

application form and all attachments thereto and that based onmy inquiry of those individuals immediately res ponsnble foro btammg
the information, I believe that the mfo
submitting false information, i

Company Official Signatu ¢
Company Official (Typed Name) Charles E. Duckworth
Company Official Title Designated Agent

'
Subscribed and sworf bgfore me thiy”\ \or day of August  §
¢
o~ IAMY - !
k) ¢

My commission expires 12/22/2024 L’;.‘..

2/03/2023
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ARCH

RESOURCES

WoLrr Run MiNING LLC

August 1, 2022

WYV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601 — 57" Street, S.E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request, Wolf Run Mining
LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste Discharge
Application), Wolf Run Mining LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use mud tanks to contain all
drilling muds.

Once the well is completed, that material (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next well to be
plugged or to DEP impoundment facilities O-113-83 or to an approved facility that can handle the material.

/LY,

Charles E. Duckworth
Designated Agent

{ Ces

AUG 1 8 2022

100 Tygart Drive - Grafton, West Virginia 26354
Phone: (304) 265-9778 * Fax: (304) 265-5544 02/03/2023
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Fom WW-9
Operator's Well No, !

Proposed Revegetation Treatrment: Acres Disturbed 1.50/2.0 Prevegetation pH

Lime 3 Tons/acre orto comect to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount 900 Ibs/acre

Mulch_ Hay Bales Tons/acre

ee I
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12
Landino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3
Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach:
Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info havebeen

provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) ofthe pit, and dimensions
(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by: S zumuad 12 (Uandl o

Comments:
Qs :ﬁf\: ;:"V- D' A
AUG 1 8 2022
Title:_ OOG Inspector Date: 8/4/2022

Field Reviewed? ( ) Yes { x }No

02/03/2023
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LATITUDE: ___39"170°38°
LONGITUDE: ___80°07°19°
NEARTEST WATERCOURSE: _Stewarts Run
NEAREST TOWN:

4 T
OPERATOR'S WELL NO, __1 DRAWN -
APl WELL NO. JDATE} BY ARE:H WOIf Rl.ll‘l Mlnlng |.|..C

47 = 001 = 00448 W Al e 06/22 | TAN ' ¥ ASubsidiary of Arch Resources, Inc,
STATE ~ COUNTY PERMIT Eowira B REVISED 100 Tygart Drive, Grafion, WV 26354
' DATE| BY
Vl\;El_LTYPEk %mms SX LiQuIio lNJEgé’lE%N_\sﬁm%ﬁSPOSAL
OCATION: ELEVATION 1477 WATERSHED _Sfewarts Run al =
BEALS 2 1 API WELL NO. 47-001-00448
RANGLE _Brownion and Philipgl 7 1
SURFACE WR:_WEOREAGER_”;—_ WELL NO. 1
EASE =20 000
OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWN ENDM ACREAGE LOCATION MAP
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL_X CONVERT DRILL DEEPER REDRILL
FRACTURE OR_STIMULATE X PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE 1N WELL (SPECIFY) s :

ACPROVED | PNighl Wi 7S o3} Viginia.
PLUG AND ABANDON __X__ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG
TARGET FORMATION and i ESTIMATED DEPTH 450" DATE] BY
Aok Sl b ity 14 S e |

100 Tygart Driva, Grafton, WV 26354 ADDRESS _1! CONTOUR
INTERVAL = 20' 1"=2000°
Path | DWG/WOLF RUN/SENTINEL/SENTINEL PERMITS/MV OIL & GAS PERMIT MAPS/
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WwW-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

_47-001-00448

API WELL NO.: '

FARM NAME: William Wentz

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME; V! Run Mining LLC

COUNTY: Barbour DISTRICT: =K

Philippi

QUADRANGLE:

SURFACE OWNER: William H. Wentz

William H. Wentz

- ROYALTY OWNER:

UTM GPS NORTHING: HHGERIS

UTM GPS EASTING: ° 2843 GPS ELEVATION: 207%

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:

1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:

height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.

2. Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters

3. Data Collection Method:

Survey grade GPS _ X : Post Processed Differential

Real-Time Differential % AUG 1 8 2027
Mapping Grade GPS : Post Processed Differential
Real-Time Differential

4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and

prescribed by the,Office of Oil and Gas.
ﬂ Power of Attorney August 1, 2022
ML P

Signature © \ Title Date

02/03/2023
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WV Geological & Economic Survey:

WVGES 0&G Record Reporting System

Select County: (001) Barbour
Enter Permit # 00448

| GetData | | Reset |

¥ Select datatypes: [ (Check All)
Location Production Plugging
Owner/Completion £4 Stratigraphy 4 Sample
Pay/Show/Water Logs Btm Hole Loc

Well: County =1 Permit = 00448

records for well

Link to all digital

o ALOBLOR4A 8P

County Code Translalib#
Permit-Numbering Series
Usage Noles

Contact information
Disclaimer

WV Main

WVGES Main
Pipeline-Plus"

Report Time: Friday, February 03, 2023 10:07:26 AM

Location Information: View Ma
API COUNTY PERH!T TAX_DISTRICT QUAD_75 QUAD_15 LAT DD LON DD UTME _ UTMN
4700100448 Barbour Elk Phili Phili 39.164648 -80.122071 575813.3 4338744.4

There is no Bottom Hole Location data for this well

Owner Information:

API CMP_DT sUFFm STATUS  SURFACE_OWNER WELL, nun CO_NUM LEASE LEASE_NUM MINERAL_OWN OPERATOR_AT_COMPLETION PROP_VD PROP_TRGT_FM TFM_EST_F
4700100448 _4/-/1869 William Wentz Den-Mark Drilling Co., Inc.

Completion Information:
API CMP_DT SPUD_DT ELEV DATUM
4700100448 4/-/1969 -/~

FIELD DEEPEST_FM DEEPEST_FMT INITIAL_CLASS FINAL_CLASS TYPE RIG CMP_MTHD TVD TMD NEW_| FTG KOD G_| BEF 1
Benson 4480

1477 Ground Level Elk Crk(Ovrfid) Benson Development Well Development Well Gas _Rotary Fractured

Pay/Show/Water Information:

API CMP_DT ACTVITY PRODUCT SECTION DEPTH_TOP FM_TOP DEPTH_BOT FM_BOT G_BEF G_, AFT O_BEF O_AFT WATER_QNTY
4700100448  4/-/1969 Pay Gas Vertical "4152 Riley 0

4700100448 4/-/1969 Pay Gas Vertical 4426 Benson 0 o

Production Gas Information; (Volumes in M

AP| PRODUCING_OPERATOR PRD_YEAR ANN_GAS JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DCM

4700100448 Bow Valley Petroleum, Inc. 1982 2810 343 366 193 177 296 279 272 391 293 200 O 0

4700100448 Bow Valley / Ray Resources 1983 3888 0 B76 582 216 300 386 35 0 760 412 0 0

4700100448 Bow Valley Petroleum, Inc. 1985 3349 546 209 316 131 134 189 182 367 314 274 265 332

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2012 140 8 11 13 12 13 14 12 13 12 13 8 U

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2013 1288 9 5 11 7 32 13 92 435 251 179 152 102

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2014 1368 51 71 114 109 150 134 142 157 117 133 o8 93

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2015 1253 72 44 87 113 126 112 121 126 127 135 &1 100

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2016 1052 91 100 62 64 97 197 105 112 O 112 112 0

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2017 912 1077 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 127 0 0

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2018 1628 70 122 98 146 163 193 165 185 164 154 139 29

4700100448 Braxion Oil & Gas Corp. 2018 1435 89 92 102 133 151 144 162 146 153 119 76 68

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2020 938 64 51 90 82 94 99 122 105 88 0 75 68

14700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2021 959 54 49 74 86 88 93 98 97 S0 90 67 73

Production Oil Information: (Volumes in Bbl bl) ** some operators may have reported NGL under Oil

[API Pkooucm OPERATOR PRD_YEAR ANN_OIL JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DCM

4700100448 Bow Valley Petroleum, Inc. 1982 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 o0

4700100448 Bow Valley / Ray Resources 1983 o 0 0 ©o ©0 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0

4700100448 Bow Valley Petroleum, Inc. 1985 o 0o 0 ©o 0 0 0 O O 0 O 0 0

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2012 o 0o o0 ¢ 0 0 0 0O O 0 0 0 0

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2013 o 0 0 o0 0o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2014 6 0 0o o0 0 0 0 0 0 © 0 0 0

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2015 6 0 o o o0 0 0 0 ©0 © 0 © 0

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2016 0

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2017 [

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2018 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 06 0 0 0 O0 ©

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2019 o0 0 0 © 0 0 0 0 0O ©0 O 0

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2020 o 0 0 © 0 0 0 0 ©O0 O O O 0

(4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2021 9 0 0 0 o0 0 o0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Production NGL Information: (Volumes in Bbl) ** some operators may have reported NGL under Oil

AP| PRODUCING_OPERATOR PRD_YEAR ANN_NGL JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEF OCT NOV DCM
+|4700100448 Braxton Ol & Gas Corp. 2013 0o 0 o 00 0o 0 0o ©0 0 0 o0 ©

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2014 o 0 o0 0 0o 0 0 O 0 O 0 O0 0

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2015 0o ¢ o0 0 0o 0 ©0 0 ©0 © 0 0 0O

4700100448 Braxion Oil & Gas Corp. 2016 0

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2018 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 ©0 © 0 0 0 o0

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp, 2019 0 0 o 0o 0 0 o0 0 0 0 0 0 0O

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2020 6 0 0 0 © 0 0 0 O 0 0 0 o0

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2021 0 0 0 0 o0 0 0 o0 ©o 0 0 0 0

Production Water Information: (Volumes in Gallo llons)

API PRODUCING_OPERATOR PRD_YEAR ANN_WTR JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEF OCT NOV DCM

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2016 0

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2018 o 0o 0o o0 0 0 0O O O 0 O 0o o

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2019 o0 o © 0 0 0 O O 0 0 0 @0

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2020 o0 0o © 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 © 0

4700100448 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. 2021 0 0 o0 ©0 0 0o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Stratigraphy Information:

AP| SUFFIX FM FM_QUALITY DEPTH_TOP DEPTH_QUALITY THICKNESS THICKNESS_QUALITY ELEV DATUM
4700100448 Original Loc unidentified coal Well Record 670 Reasonable 2 Reasonable 1477 Ground Level
4700100448 Original Loc Greenbrier Group Well Record 1542 Reasonable 197 Reasonable 1477 Ground Level
4700100448 Original Loc Big Lime Well Record 1542 Reasonable 0 Qstnble Pick 1477 Ground Level
4700100448 Original Loc Riley Well Record 4138 Reasonable 16 Reasonable 1477 Ground Level
4700100448 Original Loc Benson Well Record 4418 Reasonable 24 Reasonable 1477 Ground Level

Wireline (E-Log) Information:
* There is no Scanned/Paper Log data for this well

* There is no Digitized Log data for this well
* There is no Scanned or Digital Logs available for download
There is no Plugging data for this well

There is no Sample data for this well

02/03/2023

https:llwww.wvgs.wvnet.eduloginfolpipeline!pipeline2.asp 11



2/3/23, 10:58 AM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permit approved 4700100448

02/23/2023

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permit approved 4700100448

1 message

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Fri, Feb 3, 2023 at 10:58 AM
To: "Duckworth, Charles" <cduckworth@archrsc.com>, Samuel D Ward <samuel.d.ward@wv.gov>,

spencer@assessor.state.wv.us

To whom it may concern a plugging permit has been approved for 4700100448.

James Kennedy

2 attachments

M IR-8 4700100448.pdf
120K

M 4700100448.pdf
3844K

02/03/2023

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=a86d95e947 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar1387407667619395212&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-7676710...
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https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=186180077a2cfc25&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_ldopmjaw0&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=186180077a2cfc25&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_ldopml4x1&safe=1&zw



